## In The Supreme Court of the United States

THE DUTRA GROUP,

Petitioner,

V.

CHRISTOPHER BATTERTON,

Respondent.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States Court Of Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

## BRIEF OF CLAIMANT SEEKING RECOVERY FOR WRONGFUL DEATH OF CREWMEMBER AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

WILLIAM L. BANNING BANNING LLP 16409 Via de Santa Fe P.O. Box 9600 Rancho Santa Fe, CA 92067-9600 (858) 756-0056 wbanning@banningllp.com

EDWARD M. BULL
KURT L. MICKLOW
BRODSKY MICKLOW BULL
& WEISS LLP
1070 Marina Village Parkway
Suite 200
Alameda, CA 94501
ebull@bmbwlawfirm.com

February 28, 2019

ERIN GLENN BUSBY Counsel of Record LISA R. ESKOW 411 Highland Street Houston, TX 77009 (713) 966-0409 egbusby@swbell.net

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

I	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. PUNITIVE DAMAGES ARE AN AVAILABLE REMEDY FOR UNSEAWORTHINESS CLAIMS INVOLVING WILLFUL AND WANTON MISCONDUCT, EVEN IN CASES ARISING FROM A CREWMEMBER'S	
DEATH	4
A. Punitive Damages Are Available Under The Jones Act	5
B. Allowing Recovery Of Punitive Damages For Unseaworthiness Claims Would Be Consistent With The Long History Of Authorizing Such Damages Under State Statutes That Governed Claims For Deaths On The Water Prior To The Jones Act	
II. ANY LIMITATIONS ON RECOVERY OF "NONPECUNIARY" DAMAGES FOR WRONGFUL DEATHS DO NOT APPLY TO PUNITIVE DAMAGES	
CONCLUCION	$\frac{21}{24}$
(UNULUSION	4

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page
Cases
Am. R.R. Co. v. Didricksen, 227 U.S. 145 (1913)23
Atlantic Sounding Co. v. Townsend, 557 U.S. 404 (2009)
$Austin\ v.\ United\ States, 509\ U.S.\ 602\ (1993)\21$
Benner v. Truckee River Gen. Elec. Co., 193 F. 740 (C.C.D. Nev. 1911)14, 20
Bennett v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp., 896 S.W.2d 464 (Mo. 1995)17
Boott Mills v. Bos. & M.R.R., 106 N.E. 680 (Mass. 1914)
Brickman v. S. Ry., 54 S.E. 553 (S.C. 1906)15
Buckalew v. Tenn. Coal, Iron & R.R. Co., 20 So. 606 (Ala. 1896)16
Calcaterr v. Iovaldi, 100 S.W. 675 (Mo. 1906)17
Chi. Mill & Lumber Co. v. Bryeans, 209 S.W. 69 (Ark. 1919)
Christensen v. Floriston Pulp & Paper Co., 92 P.         210 (Nev. 1907)14
Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker, 554 U.S. 471 (2008)
Faulk v. Kansas City Rys. Co., 247 S.W. 253 (Mo. Ct. App. 1922)18
Folz v. State, 797 P.2d 246 (N.M. 1990)14
Goode v. Cent. Coal & Coke Co., 151 S.W. 508 (Mo. App. 1912)17

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
Gulf, Colo. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. McGinnis, 228 U.S. 173 (1913)23
$\textit{Haley v. Mobile \& O. R. Co., 66 Tenn. 239 (1874) \dots 18}$
The Hamilton, 207 U.S. 398 (1907)11, 12-13, 20
Harden v. Gordon, 11 F. Cas. 480 (C.C.D. Me. 1823)2
The Harrisburg, 119 U.S. 99 (1886)12
Keck v. United States, 172 U.S. 434 (1899)22
Kennedy v. Davis, 55 So. 104 (Ala. 1911)16
Klepsch v. Donald, 30 P. 991 (Wash. 1892)15
Kopczynski v. The Jacqueline, 742 F.2d 555 (9th Cir. 1984)
Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Kelly's Adm'x, 38 S.W. 852 (Ky. 1897)
Matthews v. Warner's Adm'r, 70 Va. (29 Gratt.) 570 (1877)
McBride v. Estis Well Serv., L.L.C., 768 F.3d 382 (5th Cir. 2014) (en banc)21
Mich. Cent. R.R. Co. v. Vreeland, 227 U.S. 59 (1913)
Miles v. Apex Marine Corp., 498  U.S.  19(1990)passim
Moragne v. States Marine Lines, Inc., 398 U.S. 375 (1970)
Newport v. Fact Concerts, Inc., 453 U.S. 247 (1981)

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page
Nichols v. Winfrey, 79 Mo. 544 (1883)17
Okla. ex rel. W. v. Gulf, C. & S.F.R. Co., 220 U.S. 290 (1911)21
Olsen v. Mont. Ore Purchasing Co., 89 P. 731 (Mont. 1907)
Panama~R.R.~Co.~v.~Johnson, 264~U.S.~375~(1924)~7, 9
$\textit{Parker v. Fies \& Sons},  10 \; \text{So. 2d} \; 13 \; (\text{Ala. 1942}) \ldots \ldots 16$
$Parsons\ v.\ Mo.\ Pac.\ Ry.\ Co., 6\ S.W.\ 464\ (Mo.\ 1888)\ldots 17$
Seaboard Airline R.R. v. Koennecke, 239 U.S. 352 (1915)
Stang v. Hertz Corp., 463 P.2d 45 (N.M. App.), aff'd, 467 P.2d 14 (N.M. 1969)14
St. Louis, Iron Mountain & S. Ry. v. Roberson, 146 S.W. 482 (1912)20
Travelers Indem. Co. of Ill. v. Fuller, 892 S.W.2d 848 (Tex. 1995)15
The Tungus v. Skovgaard, 358 U.S. 588 (1959)12
Turner v. Norfolk & W.R. Co., 22 S.E. 83 (W. Va. 1895)16
Vickery v. Ballentine, 732 S.W.2d 160 (Ark. 1987)19
Workman v. City of N.Y., 179 U.S. $552\ (1900)\11,\ 20$
Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun, 516 U.S. 199 (1996)13

#### $TABLE\ OF\ AUTHORITIES-Continued$

Page
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES & LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS
Death on the High Seas Act, ch. 111, § 5, 41 Stat. 537 (1920)
Federal Employers Liability Act
45 U.S.C. § 51
S. Rep. No. 61-432 (1910), reprinted in 45 Cong. Rec. 4040 (1910)
Jones Act
46 U.S.C. § 301047
Merchant Marine Act, ch. 250, § 33, 41 Stat. 988 (1920)
Tex. Const. art. 16, § 26 note (Vernon 1993) (amendment added in 1869)15
OTHER MATERIALS
Brian C. Colomb, McBride v. Estis Well Service, LLC: The Seaman's Case for Punitive Dam- ages Under His Unseaworthiness Claim and How the U.S. Fifth Circuit Got It Wrong, Again, 14 Loy. Mar. L.J. 205 (2015)
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS (Am. LAW. INST. 1975)

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
David W. Robertson, Punitive Damages in American Maritime Law, 28 J. Mar. L. & Comm. 73 (1997)6-	-7. 22
David W. Robertson, Punitive Damages in U.S. Maritime Law: Miles, Baker, and Townsend,	ŕ
70 La. L. Rev. 463 (2010)	13
